

Joel Ban, USB #10114
Ban Law Office PC
Post Office Box 118
Salt Lake City, Utah 84110
801-532-2447

Aaron Paul (*admitted pro hac vice*)
Grand Canyon Trust
Neil Levine (*admitted pro hac vice*)
Public Justice
4404 Alcott Street
Denver, CO 80211
303-477-1486
303-455-0604

Samantha Ruscavage-Barz (*admitted pro hac vice*)
WildEarth Guardians
301 Guadalupe Street, Ste. 201
Santa Fe, NM 87501
505-401-4180

Attorneys for Plaintiffs *WildEarth Guardians and Grand Canyon Trust*

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF UTAH, CENTRAL DIVISION**

WILDEARTH GUARDIANS and
GRAND CANYON TRUST,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DEB HAALAND, in her official capacity as
Secretary of Interior, *et al.*,

Defendants,

and,

STATE OF UTAH and
CANYON FUEL COMPANY, LLC,

Defendant-Intervenors.

Case No. 2:16-cv-00168-DN

PLAINTIFFS' OPENING BRIEF

REDACTED VERSION

Oral Argument Requested

District Judge David Nuffer

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iii

Statement of the Issues.....1

Statement of the Case.....2

I. Legal Background.....2

 A. The Mineral Leasing Act of 1920.....2

 B. The National Environmental Policy Act.....3

II. The Initial Proposal to Expand the Skyline Coal Mine4

III. Resuscitation of the Ten-Year-Old Mine-Expansion Proposal7

Summary of the Argument.....10

Argument12

I. Standard of Review.....12

II. Plaintiffs have standing.....13

III. The agencies’ decisions not to supplement the 2002 EIS were arbitrary.14

 A. Legal Standard14

 B. Major federal action remained to occur until the lease was issued.....15

 C. The agencies gave arbitrary reasons for declining to supplement the 2002 EIS on the subject of climate change.16

 1. Uncertainty did not prevent an analysis of climate change.18

 2. The agencies’ assertion that no protocol existed to predict how a “single emitter” may affect climate change was incorrect.....25

 3. The agencies’ claim that as much or more coal would be burned if the lease were denied was unsupported and irrational.....29

 D. The agencies gave arbitrary reasons for not supplementing the statements in the 2002 EIS about air quality.34

IV. BLM did not comply with its rules for rejecting lease applications that are contrary to the public interest.40

Conclusion42

Certificate of Compliance44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Border Power Plant Working Grp. v. Dep’t of Energy,
260 F. Supp. 2d 997 (S.D. Cal. 2003)..... 22

Citizens for a Healthy Cmty. v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
377 F. Supp. 3d 1223 (D. Colo. 2019)..... 23, 24

Colo. Env’tl. Coal. v. Dombeck,
185 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 1999) 21

Comm. to Save the Rio Hondo v. Lucero,
102 F.3d 445 (10th Cir. 1996) 13

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.,
538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008) 18, 22, 27

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
623 F.3d 633 (9th Cir. 2010) 41, 42

*Diné Citizens Against Ruining Our Env’t v. U.S. Office of Surface Mining,
Reclamation, and Enft*, 82 F. Supp. 3d 1201 (D. Colo. 2015)..... 37, 38

Diné Citizens Against Ruining Our Env’t,
923 F.3d 831 (10th Cir. 2019) 13

Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw Env’tl. Servs. (TOC),
528 U.S. 167 (2000)..... 13

Greater Yellowstone Coal. v. Tidwell,
572 F.3d 1115 (10th Cir. 2009) 15

High Country Conservation Advocates v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
52 F. Supp. 3d 1174 (D. Colo. 2014)..... 23, 24, 26, 27, 28, 29, 33

Marsh v. Or. Nat. Res. Council,
490 U.S. 360 (1989)..... 4, 14, 15, 21, 33

Mid States Coal. for Progress v. Surface Transp. Bd.,
345 F.3d 520 (8th Cir. 2003) 22, 33

Mont. Env’tl. Info. Ctr. v. U.S. Office of Surface Mining,
274 F. Supp. 3d 1074 (D. Mont. 2017)..... 19, 23, 24, 27, 33, 38

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 12, 33

New Mexico v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
565 F.3d 683 (10th Cir. 2009) 21

Olenhouse v. Commodity Credit Corp.,
42 F.3d 1560 (10th Cir. 1994) 12, 25, 42

Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council,
490 U.S. 332 (1989)..... 3

Rocky Mountain Wild v. Bernhardt,
--- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2020 WL 7264914 (D. Utah Dec. 10, 2020)..... 23, 24

S. Fork Band Council of W. Shoshone of Nev. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
588 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 2009) 37

S. Utah Wilderness Alliance v. Norton,
301 F.3d 1217 (10th Cir. 2002) 15

San Juan Citizens Alliance v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
326 F. Supp. 3d 1227 (D.N.M. 2018) 23, 24

Sierra Club v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy,
287 F.3d 1256 (10th Cir. 2002) 14

Utah Int’l v. Andrus,
488 F. Supp. 962 (D. Utah 1979)..... 2

Utah Physicians for a Healthy Env’t,
2021 WL 1140247 (D. Utah Mar. 24, 2021) 23, 24, 25, 27, 29

WildEarth Guardians v. Bernhardt,
--- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2020 WL 6799068 (D.N.M. Nov. 19, 2020) 23, 24

WildEarth Guardians v. Bernhardt,
--- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2020 WL 6701317 (D.D.C. Nov. 13, 2020)..... 37

WildEarth Guardians v. Bernhardt,
2021 WL 363955 (D. Mont. Feb. 3, 2021) 19, 23, 27, 33, 38

WildEarth Guardians v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
8 F. Supp. 3d 17 (D.D.C. 2014) 23, 24, 40

<i>WildEarth Guardians v. Jewell</i> , 2017 WL 3442922 (D.N.M. Feb. 16, 2017)	23, 24
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. Jewell</i> , 738 F.3d 298 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	23, 24, 40
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 457 F. Supp. 3d 880 (D. Mont. 2020)	23
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 870 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2017)	12, 23, 30, 31, 32, 33, 41
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 120 F. Supp. 3d 1237 (D. Wyo. 2015)	23
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Office of Surface Mining, Reclamation & Enf't</i> , 104 F. Supp. 3d 1208 (D. Colo. 2015)	39
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. Zinke</i> , 368 F. Supp. 3d 41 (D.D.C. 2019)	23, 24
<i>Wyo. Outdoor Council v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 351 F. Supp. 2d 1232 (10th Cir. 2015)	42
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 2936	20
30 U.S.C. § 201(a)(1)	2, 8, 41
30 U.S.C. § 201(a)(2)(c)	2
30 U.S.C. § 201(a)(3)(A)(iii)	5
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C)	3
5 U.S.C. § 702	12
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)	12, 33, 40, 41, 43
Federal Coal Leasing Amendments Act of 1976, Pub. L. 94-377	2
Mineral Leasing Act of 1920, Pub. L. 66-146	2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Powder River Basin Res. Council,
 180 IBLA 119 (2010)..... 23

REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(a) (2015)..... 3
 40 C.F.R. § 1502.16 (2015) 4
 40 C.F.R. § 1502.9(c)(1)(ii) (2015) 15
 40 C.F.R. § 1502.9(c)(4) (2015) 4
 40 C.F.R. § 1502.9(c)(ii) (2015)..... 4
 40 C.F.R. § 1506.13 (2020) 3
 40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(10) (2015)..... 39
 40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(2) (2015)..... 39
 40 C.F.R. § 1508.7 (2015) 4
 40 C.F.R. § 1508.8 (2015) 4, 38
 43 C.F.R. § 3400.5..... 2
 43 C.F.R. § 3420.2 2
 43 C.F.R. § 3420.3–3 2
 43 C.F.R. § 3422..... 2
 43 C.F.R. § 3422.3–2(b) 8
 43 C.F.R. § 3425.1–8(a)..... 3, 40
 43 C.F.R. Subpart 3425..... 3
 43 C.F.R. § 3420.1–4 2
 Coal Management,
 44 Fed. Reg. 42,584 (July 19, 1979)..... 2

Energy Conservation Program for Consumer Products, 78 Fed. Reg. 79,419 (Dec. 30, 2013)	42
Environmental Impact Statements; Notice of Availability, 80 Fed. Reg. 10,683 (Feb. 27, 2015)	32
Light-Duty Vehicle Greenhouse Gas Emission Standards and Corporate Average Fuel Economy Standards, 75 Fed. Reg. 25,324 (May 7, 2010)	26
National Ambient Air Quality Standards for Ozone, 73 Fed. Reg. 16,436 (Mar. 27, 2008)	36, 39
National Ambient Air Quality Standards for Particulate Matter, 71 Fed. Reg. 61,144 (Oct. 17, 2006)	36, 39
National Ambient Air Quality Standards for Particulate Matter, 78 Fed. Reg. 3,086 (Jan. 15, 2013)	36, 37, 39
Notice of Availability of the Environmental Assessment for Williams Draw Coal Tract Lease-by-Application UTU-80043, 85 Fed. Reg. 57,881 (Sep. 16, 2020)	32
Notice of Federal Competitive Coal Lease Sale, Utah, 80 Fed. Reg. 28,002 (May 15, 2015)	8
Primary National Ambient Air Quality Standard for Sulfur Dioxide, 75 Fed. Reg. 35,520 (June 22, 2010)	36, 37, 39
Primary National Ambient Air Quality Standards for Nitrogen Dioxide, 75 Fed. Reg. 6,474 (Feb. 9, 2010)	36, 39
